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TA-W-41,482; D. Hersh Neckwear, Inc.,
Worcester, MA: April 12, 2001.

TA-W-41,486; Mirro Co., Div. Of
Newell-Rubbermaid, Administrative
and Technical Support Personnel,
Manitowoc, WI: January 14, 2001.

TA-W-41,614; Great Northern Paper,
Inc., Millinocket, ME: May 17, 2001.

Also, pursuant to Title V of the North
American Free Trade Agreement
Implementation Act (Pub. L. 103-182)
concerning transitional adjustment
assistance hereinafter called (NAFTA-
TAA) and in accordance with section
250(a), Subchaper D, Chapter 2, Title II,
of the Trade Act as amended, the
Department of Labor presents
summaries of determinations regarding
eligibility to apply for NAFTA-TAA
issued during the months of July, 2002.

In order for an affirmative
determination to be made and a
certification of eligibility to apply for
NAFTA-TAA the following group
eligibility requirements of section 250 of
the Trade Act must be met:

(1) That a significant number or
proportion of the workers in the
workers’ firm, or an appropriate
subdivision thereof, (including workers
in any agricultural firm or appropriate
subdivision thereof) have become totally
or partially separated from employment
and either—

(2) That sales or production, or both,
of such firm or subdivision have
decreased absolutely,

(3) That imports from Mexico or
Canada of articles like or directly
competitive with articles produced by
such firm or subdivision have increased,
and that the increases imports
contributed importantly to such
workers’ separations or threat of
separation and to the decline in sales or
production of such firm or subdivision;
or

(4) That there has been a shift in
production by such workers’ firm or
subdivision to Mexico or Canada of
articles like or directly competitive with
articles which are produced by the firm
or subdivision.

Negative Determinations NAFTA-TAA

In each of the following cases the
investigation revealed that criteria (3)
and (4) were not met. Imports from
Canada or Mexico did not contribute
importantly to workers’ separations.
There was no shift in production from
the subject firm to Canada or Mexico
during the relevant period.
NAFTA-TAA-06120; Aerus, LLC,
Formerly Electrolux, LLC, Bristol,
VA

NAFTA-TAA-06165; Regal Originals,
Inc., New York, NY

NAFTA-TAA-05912; Timesavers, Inc.,
Crystal, MN

NAFTA-TAA-05921; Devant Ltd,
Monroe, NC

NAFTA-TAA-06110; Newell
Manufacturing Corp., Lowell, MI

The investigation revealed that the
criteria for eligibility have not been met
for the reasons specified.

The investigation revealed that
workers of the subject firm did not
produce an article within the meaning
of section 250(a) of the Trade Act, as
amended.

NAFTA-TAA-06243; VMV Paducahbilt,
VMYV Enterprises, Paducah, KY
NAFTA-TAA-06183 & A; Union of
Needletrades, Industrial & Textile
Employees, Columbus, GA and
Phenix City, AL
NAFTA-TAA-06337; Trico Products
Corp., Buffalo, NY
NAFTA-TAA-06259; Stream
International, Memphis, TN
NAFTA-TAA-06250; Florsheim
Distribution Center, Florsheim
Group, Inc., Jefferson City, MO
NAFTA-TAA-06218; Insystems
Technologies, Ltd, Roanoke, VA

Affirmative Determinations NAFTA-
TAA

NAFTA-TAA-04909; Cutting Edge

Texstyles, Boston, MA: May 7, 2000.

NAFTA-TAA-06055; C and W
Fabricators, Inc., Gardner, MA:
April 4, 2001.

NAFTA-TAA-06085; London Harness
and Cable, Trenton, NJ: March 6,
2001.

NAFTA-TAA-06127; Knight Textile
Corp., Knight Industries, Saluda,
SC: April 19, 2001.

NAFTA-TAA-06141; Smiths-Group
PLC, Portex, Inc., Fort Myers, FL:
April 22, 2001.

NAFTA-TAA-06170; Tyco Electronics,
Formerly CII Technologies, Corcom
Div., El Paso, TX: March 25, 2001.

NAFTA-TAA-06307; Vishay Dale
Electronics, Columbus, NE: June 25,
2001.

NAFTA-TAA-05958; Wellman Thermal
Systems, Inc., Shelbyville, IN:
March 13, 2001.

NAFTA-TAA-06078; Corning, Inc.,
Telecommunications Products Div.,
Wilmington, NC: March 16, 2001.

I hereby certify that the
aforementioned determinations were
issued during the months of July, 2002.
Copies of these determinations are
available for inspection in Room C—
5311, U.S. Department of Labor, 200
Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington,
DC 20210 during normal business hours
or will be mailed to persons who write
to the above address.

Dated: July 22, 2002.
Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 02-19087 Filed 7-26—-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-41,505]

Beacon Light Products Inc., Meridian,
ID; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investi-gation was
initiated on May 13, 2002 in response to
a petition filed by a company official, on
behalf of workers at Beacon Light
Products, Inc., Meridian, Idaho.

The petitioner has requested that the
petition be withdrawn. Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose, and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 15th day of
July, 2002.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 02—-19089 Filed 7-26-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-40,525, TA-W-40,525E, and TA-W-—
40,525F]

The Boeing Company, Commercial
Airplane Group, Seattle, WA, and
Corinth, TX; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification Regarding Eligibility to
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance on March 18, 2002,
applicable to workers of The Boeing
Company, Commercial Airplane Group,
Seattle, Washington. On April 26, 2002,
the certification was amended to
include workers of The Boeing
Company plants in Corinth and Irving,
Texas. The notice was published in the
Federal Register on June 4, 2002 (67 FR
38523).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department again reviewed the
amended certification for workers of the
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